FILED
7th JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
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ENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT Rosemary Wilburn

AUGUSTIN PLAINS RANCH, LLC,
Applicant/Appellant,
V. , D-728-CV-2018-00026

Judge Matthew G. Reynolds
TOM BLAINE, P.E.,

New Mexico State Engineer/Appellee, Appeal from a decision of the
New Mexico State Engineer
and in OSE Hearing #17-005

CATRON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, et al.,

Protestants/Appellees.
FINAL ORDER
GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT
IN FAVOR OF

THE COMMUNITY PROTESTANTS AND THE
CATRON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AND
DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE
This matter came before the Court on a de novo appeal from the State Engineer’s August
1, 2018 summary judgment denial of an application for a groundwater permit filed by Augustin
Plains Ranch, LLC. Motions for Summary Judgment were filed by the New Mexico State
Engineer, the Augustin Plains Ranch, the protestants represented by the New Mexico
Environmental Law Center (“the Community Protestants”), and the Catron County Board of
County Commissioners.

The motions for summary judgment filed by the Community Protestants, the Catron

County Board of County Commissioners, and the New Mexico State Engineer sought dismissal



of the Augustin Plains Ranch’s application to appropriate ground water from the San Agustin

Basin that was filed in 2014 and amended in 2016. The motion for summary judgment filed by

the Augustin Plains Ranch sought reversal of the State Engineer’s order denying the Augustin

Plains Ranch’s application to appropriate ground water from the San Agustin Basin.

The Court has considered each of the motions, the joinders, responses, and replies filed in

connection with each of the motions, and the arguments of counsel pertaining to the motions that

were presented at the Court’s hearing on June 26, 2019. The Court also has considered the ruling

entered by this Court in case #D-728-CV-2012-00008.

THE COURT FINDS THAT:

1.

2.

The Court has jurisdiction over this matter; and

The Community Protestants and the Catron County Board of County
Commissioners are entitled to judgment as a matter of law for the reasons set forth
in this Court’s Memorandum Decision filed on July 24, 2019, which includes
Attachment A, Order on Protestants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, filed
January 3, 2013 in case D-728-CV-2012-00008, and Attachment B,

Memorandum Decision on Motion for Summary Judgment, filed on November

14, 2012, in case D-728-CV-2012-00008.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

3.

The motions for summary judgment filed by the Community Protestants and the
Catron County Board of County Commissioners are granted;

All other motions for summary judgment are denied as moot; and

The Augustin Plains Ranch’s Application to appropriate ground water from the

San Agustin Basin is dismissed with prejudice.



Dated: Auau<t 23 2019
)

\\t 1

Mat{:ﬁe\\{/ G. ‘Reynolds
District Judge
Seventh Judicial District Court

SUBMITTED BY:

/s/ Douglas Meiklejohn

Douglas Meiklejohn, Esq.

Jaimie Park, Esq.

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER
1405 Luisa Street, Suite 5

Santa Fe, NM 87505

(505) 989-9022

dmeiklejohn@nmelc.org

jpark@nmelc.org

Attorneys for the Community Protestants

and

Approved via email 8/7/2019

Lorraine Hollingsworth, Esq.

Pete Domenici, Esq.

DOMENICI LAW FIRM, P.C.

320 Gold Ave SW, Suite 1000

Albuquerque, NM 87102

(505) 883-6250

lhollingsworth@domenicilaw.com
pdomenici@domenicilaw.com

Attorneys for Catron County Board of County Commissioners




Opposition to proposed order received by
email on 8/14/19

Jeffrey J. Wechsler, Esq.

Montgomery & Andrews, P.A.

325 Paseo de Peralta

Santa Fe, NM 87501

(505) 982-3873
jwechsler@montand.com

Attorneys for Augustin Plains Ranch

Opposition to proposed order received by
email on 8/13/19

L. Christopher Lindeen, Esq.

P.O. Box 2508

Santa Fe, NM 87504

(505) 930-0665

Iclindeen(@gmail.com

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Approved via email on 8/14/2019

Francine M. Jaramillo, Esq.

Josett Monette, Esq.

Pueblo of Isleta

P.O. Box 1270

Isleta, NM 87022

(505) 869-9716
General.counsel@isletapueblo.com
P0i09101@jisletapueblo.com
Attorneys for Pueblo of Isleta

Approved via phone and email on 8/14/2019

Jessica R. Aberly, Esq.

Aberly Law Firm

2222 Uptown Loop, N.E., #3209
Albuquerque, NM 87110

(505) 977-2273
aberlylaw(@swcp.com

Attorney for Pueblo of Sandia

John Draper, Esq.

Draper & Draper

325 Paseo de Peralta

Santa Fe, NM 87501

(505) 570-4591
john.draper@draperllc.com

Maureen C. Dolan, Esq.

Gregory C. Ridgley, Esq.

Office of the State Engineer
Special Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 25102

Santa Fe, NM 87504-5102

(505) 827-3824
Maureen.dolan@state.nm.us
Greg.ridgley@state.nm.us
Attorneys for the State Engineer



Approved via email on 8/14/2019
Veronique Richardson, Esq.

Barnhouse Keegan Solimon & West LLP
7424 4th Street NW

Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 842-6123
vrichardson@indiancountrylaw.com
Attorney for Pueblo of Santa Ana

Approved via email on 8/13/2019

Tessa T. Davidson, Esq.

Davidson Law Firm, LLC

P. O. Box 2240

Corrales, NM 87048

(505) 792-3636

ttd@tessadavidson.com

Attorney for Helen A. Hand, individually and as Co-Trustee of the Hand Living Trust

Approved via email on 8/13/2019
Samantha Ruscavage-Barz, Esq.
WildEarth Guardians

516 Alto Street

Santa Fe, NM 87501

(505) 401-4180
sruscaagebarz@wildearthguardians.org
Attorney for WildEarth Guardians

Approved via email on 8/14/2019

John L. Appel, Esq.

Frank R. Coppler, Esq.

Coppler Law Firm, P.C.

645 Don Gaspar

Santa Fe, NM 87505

(505) 988-5656

jappel@coppler.com
fcoppler@coppler.com

Attorneys for City of Truth or Consequences




Approved via email on 8/13/2019

A. J. Olsen, Esq.

Jonathan E. Roehlk, Esq.

Hennighausen & Olsen, LLP

P O Box 1415

Roswell, NM 88202-1415

(575) 624-2463

ajolsen@h2olawyers.com

jroehlk@h2olawyers.com

Attorneys for Pecos Valley Artesian Conservancy District

Approved via email on 8/12/2019

Daniel G. Moquin, Esq.

Lisa Yellow Eagle, Esq.

Navajo Nation Department of Justice
P.O. Box 2010

Window Rock, Navajo Nation, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7510

dmoquin@nndoj.org
lyelloweagle@nndoj.org

Attorneys for Navajo Nation

Approved via email on 8/13/2019

Simeon Herskovits, Esq.

Iris Thornton, Esq.

Advocates for Community and Environment
P.O. Box 1075

El Prado, N.M. 87529-1075

(575) 758-7202
simeon@communityandenvironment.net
iris@communityandenvironment.net
Attorneys for San Agustin Water Coalition

No response to request for approval as of 8/14/2019
Adren Robert Nance, Esq.

Nance Pato & Stout LLC

P. O.Box 772

Socorro, NM 87801

adren@npslawfirm.com

(575) 838-0911 ext. 801

Attorney for County of Socorro




